
 
Срок присылки – до 01.10.2022. Судьи разделов годового конкурса «СШН – 2022»: # 2 – 
В.Пильченко (Сухой Лог), # 3 – C.Билык (Санкт-Петербург), # n – А.Сыгуров (Самарская  обл.), EG 
– А.Ставриецкий (Тамбов), H # – А.Ивунин (Екатеринбург), S # – А.Стёпочкин (Тула), F – 
И.Кочулов (Тульская обл.). 
 
 
 

                         
 10189.В.Шумарин              10190.M.Kovačević            10191.А.Панкратьев 
 Москва                                 Сербия                                 Хабаровск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 # 2          b) of>g5               # 2            b) m=v                            # 2  
 
10192.Г.Матюшин               10193.В.Шумарин              10194.В.Кузьмичев 
Донецк                                  Москва                                  Архангельск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              # 2                                        # 3                                        # 3   
 
10195.Г.Матюшин               10196.P.Petrašinović         10197.М.Degenkolbe 
Донецк                                   Сербия                                Германия   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 # 3             b) v>e3                           # 3                                        # 3 
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10198.В.Иванов                 10199.S.Dowd                     10200.В.Кузьмичев                                   
Карелия                               CША                                     Архангельск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             # 3                                        # 4                                         # 4 
 
 
               10201,10202.Р.Petrašinović                            10203.М.Degenkolbe 
               Сербия                                                               Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             # 4                                        # 4                                         # 4 
 
  
10204.Г.Матюшин             10205.S.Dowd                      10206.В.Иванов 
Донецк                                 США                                     Карелия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             # 5                                        # 5                                         # 5 
                                                                                          b) после 1-го хода 
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                 10207,10208.В.Шматов                                  10209.M.Degenkolbe 
                 Воронежская обл.                                            Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
               # 5                                        # 5                                         # 6 
 
 
10210.В.Кузьмичев             10211.И.Белоножко          10212.M.Pasman 
Архангельск                          Ярославль                           Израиль 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             =                                    +                                    + 
 
 
10213.В.Желтухов              10214.И.Белоножко           10215.I.Aliev 
Тольятти                               Ярославль                           Азербайджан 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                +                                    +                                       = 
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10216.С.Дидух                   10217.Е.Егоров                  10218.И.Антипин 
Украина                               Казахстан                            Краснодар 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            =                                    +                       H # 2         b) ¥>e5, 
                                                                                          c) ¤g>g6, d) ¢>b4 
 
10219.В.Иванов                 10220.А.Ивунин,                10221.В.Барсуков 
Карелия                               А.Панкратьев                    Санкт-Петербург 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H # 2             2.1…               H # 2,5    b) l>d5,                         H # 2,5   
                                                 c) ¦=¤:  H # 3                           b) l>h2 
 
10222.J.Carf                       10223.В.Барсуков              10224.S.Dowd 
Франция                              Санкт-Петербург                 США 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           H # 3                                     H # 3                          H # 4             2.1… 
       b) oe>d5                              b) v>c1 
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10225.В.Барсуков              10226.А.Панкратьев          10227.Э.Зарубин 
Санкт-Петербург                  Хабаровск                            Красноярск 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 5                                   H # 5,5                                   H # 6 
          b) ¤>d6                                                                             b) v>f8 
 
10228.J.Carf                         10229.Г.Козюра                  10230.M.Degenkolbe 
Франция                               Украина                                Германия 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             H # 7                                    S # 7*                                    S # 9 
 
 
 10231.С.Смотров               10232.J.Carf                        10233.С.Смотров 
 Казахстан                             Франция                              Казахстан 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            S # 17                                Ser-H = 6                                 S # 14 
                                                                                                        Circe 
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                            10189.В.Шумарин: а)1.¦:f4+; b)1.£e3+. 10190.M.Kovačević: 
a)1.¢f6!; b)1.¢e6! 10191.А.Панкратьев: 1.¤f8! 10192.Г.Матюшин: 1.¦а8! 

10193.В.Шумарин: 1.¥d3! c5,¢e6,e6 2.¥b5+,¥c4+,£d6+. 10194.В.Кузьми-
чев: 1.e7! ¢b6,¢d6 2.a8¦,e8¦. 10195.Г.Матюшин: а)1.¥d3! ¥c5 2.¥a2; b)1.g5! 
¢f5,¢d6,¥:g5 2.£f6+,£c7+,¥g4+. 10196.P.Petrašinović: 1.¢a6! ¤e2,~ 2.¦:e2, 
¦g1. 10197.M.Degenkolbe: 1.£b3! ¢c1,¢e1 2.£e3,£g3+. 10198.В.Иванов: 1.¥b3! 
¢b4,¢d4 2.£b6+,¤d5. 

10199.S.Dowd: 1.h4! ¢e4 2.£h3 ¢e5,¢f4 3.£g4,¥h7. 10200.В.Кузьмичев: 
1.a8¦! ¢g2/¥g5 2.¦a2+ ¥d2 3.¦:d2, 1…¢h1 2.¦g8 ¥g7/¥g5 3.¦:¥, 2…¥e3+ 
3.£:e3. 10201,10202.P.Petrašinović: 10201.1.¤g1! ¢d3 2.¦e6 ¢~ 3.¤f3, 1…¢f5 
2.¥c2+ ¢f4 3.¤h3+, 1…¢f4 2.¥e6 ¢e4 3.¦g3. 10202.1.£b7! ¢e4 2.£f7 ¢e3 
3.¢e1, 1…¢c4/¢c5 2.¤e6 ¢d5/¢d6 3.£d7+/e4, 2…¢d5 3.£d7+, 1…¢d6 2.b4 – 
3.£c8. 10203.M.Degenkolbe: 1.¤a3+ ¢b4 2.¤a4 ¢:a4 3.¤c6. 10204.Г.Матю-
шин: 1.¦g2! ¦h1/h3 2.b8£ ¦f1/f3+ 3.£f4 ¦:f4+ 4.¢:f4. 10205.S.Dowd: 1.¤g2! ¢f5 
2.¥f4 ¢g4 3.¦f6 ¢h5 4.¤e3, 1…¢d5 2.¢b7 ¢e5 3.¤h4 ¢d5 4.c4+. 10206. 
В.Иванов: a)1.¥c8! ¢d5 2.¥b7 ¢e5 3.¦g6 ¢f5 4.¥e4+; b) 1.¥d7! ¢d5 2.¥e8 ¢e5 
3.¥g6 ¢d5 4.¥e4+. 10207,10208.В.Шматов: 10207.1.¢e1! ¢:e3 2.¥d4+ ¢f3 
3.¥g1 ¢g2 4.¥g4. 10208.1.¥d4! f6 2.c4 f5 3.¤f4+ ¢e7 4.¥g7. 10209. 
M.Degenkolbe: 1.¤f4+ ¢g5 2.g4 ¢f6 3.¥d4+ ¢g5 4.¤g2 ¢h6 5.¢e7. 

10210.В.Кузьмичев: 1.¦e8+ ¢c7 2.h6 £d4+ 3.¢g8 £g4+ 4.¢h8 £f4 5.h7 
¢d6 6.¦b8 ¢e7 7.¦b7+ ¢e8 8.¦f7 £c4 9.¦f8+ ¢:f8 =. 10211.И.Белоножко: 1.d6 
h3 2.d7 h2 3.d8£ h1£ 4.£f6+ ¢h5 5.£f5+ ¢h4 6.£h7+ ¢~ 7.£:h7 +–. 10212. 
M.Pasman: 1.¤a5! b2 2.¢c2 b1£+ 3.¢:b1 ¢d2 4.¢b2 ¢d3 5.¤c6 ¢c4 6.¤e5+ 
¢d5 7.¤f3 b5 8.¤d2 a5 9.¢c2 ¢d6 10.¤b3 b4 11.c4 a4 12.¤d2 ¢c5 13.¢d3 b3 
14.¢c3 +–. 10213.В.Желтухов: 1.¥c1+ ¢g3 2.£g6+ ¢h4 3.£e4+ ¢h3 4.£f5+ 
¢h4 5.¥d2 £e8+ 6.¢f1 £e7 7.¥e1+ £:e1 8.¢:e1 +–. 10214.И.Белоножко: 1.g5! 
¢c3 2.b5 ¢b4 3.g6 ¢:b5 4.0-0-0 ¥h3 5.¦e1 ¥g2 6.¦f1 ¤e3 7.g7 ¥d5 8.¦f3 ¤c4 
9.¦f5 ¢c6 10.¦:d5+–. 10215.I.Aliev: 1.¢b7 ¦h8 2.¢c6 h2 3.f7 ¢g7 4.¢d6 h1£ 
5.f8£+ ¦:f8 6.¦:h1 =, 2…¢f7 3.¢d5 h2 4.¦h1 ¦h4 5.¢e5 ¢g6 6.f7 ¢:f7 7.¢f5 ¢g7 
8.¢g5=. 10216.С.Дидух: 1.£f4+ ¤c4+ 2.¢e4 ¦g4 3.£:g4 f2 4.£g5 f1£ 5.£:c5+ 
¢:c5 =. 10217.Е.Егоров: 1.¢e5 ¥b3 2.g6 fg6 3.h6 ¥g8 4.¢f6 ¢h4 5.¢g7 ¢h5 
6.g3 ¢g5 7.g4 ¢:g4 8.¢:g8 +–. 

10218.И.Антипин: а)1.¤f7 ¤d4 2.¤e5 ¤f6#; b)1.¤c4+ ¢d1 2.¢d3 ¤c5#; 
c)1.¤f7 ¤e7 2.¤e5 ¤g5#; d)1.¢d3 ¢b3 2.¤e4 ¤f4#. 10219.В.Иванов: 1.¢e5 
¤h7 2.¢f5 £e4#, 1.e5 £b7 2.¤e6 ¤e4#. 10220.А.Ивунин, А.Панкратьев: 
а)1…¥:c2 2.¢b5 ¢c3 3.c5 ¥a4#; b)1…¢:c2 2.c5 ¥c6+ 3.¢c4 ¦a4#; c)1.¢b4 ¥b3 
2.¢a3 ¢c3 3.c5 ¤b5#, 1.¢c4 ¢:c2 2.c5 ¤c6 3.b5 ¥b3#. 10221.В.Барсуков: 
а)1…¤h5 2.¦h4 ¤g3 3.¦h2 ¥e3#; b)1…¤e4 2.¦b1 ¤f2 3.¦g1 ¥f4#. 10222.J.Carf: 
a)1.¢e3 ¦g8 2.¢f2 ¥d4 3.¢f1 ¦g1#; b)1.¤b5 ¦f6 2.¢d4 ¢b7 3.¢c5 ¦c6#.  
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10223.В.Барсуков: а)1.¢d4 ¢f1 2.¦e4 ¦d6+ 3.¢e3 ¦d3#; b)1.¦d3 c3 2.¢e3 

¢g3 3.¥d2 ¦e6#. 10224.S.Dowd: 1.¥e7 ¢e6 2.£d8 f5 3.¢e8 f6 4.¥f8 f7#, 1.¥g5 
fg 2.¢g7 g6 3.¢h6 g7 4.£h8 gh8£#. 10225.В.Барсуков: a)1.¦c6 ¢g7 2.¦c3 ¢g6 
3.¥c5 ¢f5 4.¢c4 ¢e4 5.£b5 ¤d2#; b)1.b3 ¢g6 2.£c3 ¢f5 3.¦b4 ¤b5 4.¢c4 ¢e4 
5.¥c5 ¤a3#. 10226.А.Панкратьев: 1…¤d2 2.¦h3 ¤e4 3.¢f3 ¢d3 4.¢g2+ ¢e2 
5.¢h1 ¢f1 6.¦h2 ¤g3#. 10227.Э.Зарубин: a)1.¤e8+ ¢:f7 2.¦g8 ¢e7 3.¢g6 ¢d7 
4.¢f7 ¥f6 5.¢f8 ¢e6 6.¥g7 ¥e7#; b)1.¤h5 ¥g7 2.¢g6 ¥f6 3.¢h6+ ¢:f7 4.¦g7+ 
¢e6 5.¦h7 ¢f5 6.¥g7 ¥g5#. 10228.J.Carf: 1.¢b8 ¥c7 2.¢c8 ¥:h2 3.¢d8 ¢d6 
4.¢e8 ¢e5 5.¢f8 ¢:f7 6.¢g7 ¥e5 7.¢h7 ¢:f7#.  

10229.Г.Козюра: 1.£c5! £c4 2.¢d1 £b5 3.¦f4 £c4 4.¥b5 £:b5 5.£c2+ ¢e3 
6.£c3+ £d3+ 7.£d2+ £:d2# (2...£:a6 3.¦d4+ ¢e3 4.¦f4 ¢d3 5.£c2+ ¢e3 6.£c3+ 
£d3+ 7.£d2+ £:d2#). 10230.M.Degenkolbe: 1.¤:c4+! ¢b3 2.¢b1 b6 3.¤b2 ¢a3 
4.¢a1 ¢b3 5.¥a4+ ¢a3 6.¥c2 b5 7.¤d3 b4 8.¤c5 b3 9.¥b1 b2#. 10231.С.Смо-
тров: 1.£f4+ ¢g6 2.¦g5+ ¢h6 3.¦d5+ ¢g6 4.£g5+ ¢f7 5.£f5+ ¢e7 6.£d7+ ¢f6 
7.¤e8+ ¢g6 8.£f5+ ¢h6 9.£f4+ ¢g6 10.¦g5+ ¢h6 11.¦e5+ ¢g6 12.¦e6+ ¢h5 
13.¤f6+ ¢g6 14.¤h7+¢h5 15.¦e5+¢g6 16.£g5+ ¢f7 17.£g7+ ¥:g7#. 

10232.J.Carf: 1.¦d4 2.¢f4 3.¢e5 4.¦d7 5.¢d6 6.¢c6 d8¤=. 10233.С.Смо-
тров:  1.¥f5+ ¤d3  2.£:d3(+¤g8)+ ¢d1 3.¥f4+ ¢e1 4.£d2+ ¢f1 5.¥h3+ ¢g1 
6.£e3+ ¢h1 7.£f3+ ¢g1 8.£g3+ ¢h1 9.¥g2+ ¢g1 10.¥d5+ ¢f1 11.£g2+ ¢e1 
12.¥d2+ ¢d1 13.£f1+  ¢c2 14.¥b3+ £:b3#. 

 
 
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